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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS
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19 00-881540-00001 Hinge - Bottom (RH)

! 20 **NLA** Hinge - Bottom (LH)
1 21 00-817797 Bracket - Magnetic Latch

1 22 00-881761 Catch - Magnetic

1 23 00-821134-00002 Pan Bearing Assy. (LH)

1 24 00-821134-00001 Pan Bearing Assy. (RH)

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED ,

___________________________________

~_—_—_—_—_—_—’

CABINET - CLOSED BASE
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56011
*1
2
*3
*4
*5
“6
7
*g
9
10
*11
12
13
14
*15
16
7
*18
19
20
21
22
23
24

PART NO.

00-821176-00002

00-881526

00-840326-00011
00-881578-00001

00-881536

00-881540-00001

00-817797
00-881761
00-821134-00002
00-821134-0001

CABINET - CLOSED BASE

NAME OF PART AMT.
Pan Rack Assy. (Stationary) (23 & 30 GalloN)........c.ueeiiiiiiiiee e 1
Pan Rack Assy. (Stationary) (40 Gallon).........c.cueeiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
Door Assy. (RH) (23 & 30 GallON).....cc..uiiiuiiiiiiiiieiiee ittt 1
Door Assy. (RH) (40 GallON).......oii ittt e et e e e e e e e e e eaaaaaaaaeas 1
Door Assy. (LH) (23 & 30 Gallon)...
D0O0r ASSY. (LH) (40 GalION).... .ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e as
Leg - With 611 Adjustable FlIange FOOL............ooooiiii e 4
Back - Aluminized (36 In)(170,000 & 200,000 & Elect.) (23 & 30 Gallon)............ccoceeiiveeeeannnns 1
Panel - Rear (AlUmM.) (40 GalloN).......c.oeiuiiiiieiieeiee ettt e e e e 1
Back (36 In.) (SST) (240,000) (23 & 30 Gallon)..
Panel - Rear (SST) (40 Gallon).........coouiiiiiieeiee e 1
L= 10 L= IR o SRR

Shroud - Gas Heat Units (23 Gallon)
Shroud - Gas Heat Units (30 Gallon)
Shroud - Gas Heat Units (40 Gallon)

Shroud - Electric Heat Units (23 Gallon).........cooiiuiiiiiiiiieee et 1
Shroud - Electric Heat Units (30 Gallon).........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
Shroud - Electric Heat Units (40 Gallon)...

HINGE - BOOM RIGNL. ...t e e e e e e 1
HINGE = BOIOM L.ttt ettt e e e e e 1
Bracket - Magnetic LatCh........coouiiiiiiie e AR
CatCh = MAGNETIC..... it

Pan Bearing Assy. (LH)
Pan Bearing ASSY. (RH).....ouiiiiiiiii ittt e e 1

* (No Longer Available)
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! 22 00-821134-00002 Pan Bearing Assy. (LH) |
! 23 00-821134-00001 Pan Bearing Assy. (RH)
124 **NLA** Hinge - Bottom |
! 25 00-817797 Bracket - Magnetic Latch !
1 26 00-881761 Catch - Magnetic !
" PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED , PL-56012

CABINET - OPEN BASE
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.

PL-56012

*
2
*3
*4
*5
“6
*7
*g
*g
*10
1
*12
13
*14
15
16
17
*18
19
20
21
22
23
*24
25
26

PART NO.

00-821176-00002

00-881526

00-881536
00-840149-00001
00-821273

00-840027
00-840266
00-840334
00-821134-00002
00-821134-00001

00-817797
00-881761

CABINET - OPEN BASE

NAME OF PART AMT.
Pan Rack Assy. (Stationary) (23 & 30 Gallon).........cccoiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 1
Pan Rack Assy. (Stationary) (40 Gallon)..
Door Assy. (RH) (23 & 30 Gallon)............
Door Asst. (RH) (40 GallON).......ccouiiiiiiiieiee ettt sttt st e e e
Panel - Inner (RH & LH, AUO Lift)......oooiiiiiiiiie et e e
Panel - Inner (LH, Manual Lift)
Panel - Inner (RH, Manual Lift)...........oooiiii et 1
Door Assy. (LH) (23 & 30 GallON)......coiueeiiieiieiiieiie ettt ettt sbe et e e e e nnee 1
D0Or ASSY. (LH) (40 GalION).....cotiiiiieiiie ittt ettt e e en e e e e e nnes 1
DIOOT ASSY. CBNEET. ...ttt ettt et ae e et e st e e st e e sbe e e bt e enbeesabeenbaeeaeeannnne 1
Leg - With 611 Adjustable Flange Foot.
Panel - Rear (AIUM.)... ..o s s 2
Panel - Rear (SST) (23 & 30 GallON).....ciuiiieiiieeieeeere ettt aneeeanneee e 2
Panel - Rear (SST) (40 Gallon).....c..uiiiiiiiiieiei ettt e e 2
PNl = SIAE.....ceiieiee e e e e e 2
Shroud - Gas Heat Units (23 Gallon)..........eiiiiiiiee ettt e e 1
Shroud - Gas Heat Units (30 Gallon)..........oiiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt 1
Shroud - Gas Heat Units (40 Gallon)..........oiiiiiiiieeiiiee ettt 1
Shroud - Electric Heat Units (23 Gallon)...
Shroud - Electric Heat Units (30 Gallon).........ccuuiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
Shroud - Electric Heat Units (40 Gallon).........ccuuiiiiiiiiieiiie et 1
Pan Bearing ASSY. (LH).....ooiiiiiieiiieiet ettt st e e e 1
Pan Bearing ASSY. (RH).....cuuiiiiiiii ittt e e e 1
Hinge - Bottom
Bracket - Magnetic LatCh...........ooiiiiiiiiiii s AR
CatCh - MAgGNETIC..... it AR

* (No Longer Available)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

\4— 1-2-3-4

14 00-120054-00002 Knob - Vent

0 1

! 15 00-358005 Spring - Vent Cover '

' 16 WS-022-06 Washer (SST) :

' 17 NS-025-04 Crown Nut 1/4-20 (SST) !

1 18 00-854578-00001 Lid !

... PARTSNOTILLUSTRATED ... ; PL-56064]
LID ASSEMBLY
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56064

*3
*4

»

*8

10
11
12
*13
14
15
16
17
18

PART NO.

00-821281
00-821269

00-840012-00011
00-840012-00012
00-821134-00001

00-840014
00-840340
00-840013
SC-047-08

00-120054-00002
00-358005
WS-022-06
NS-025-04
00-854578-00001

LID ASSEMBLY
NAME OF PART AMT.

Lid Assy. Without Vent (30 Gallon)..........ueiieiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e 1
Lid Assy. Without Vent (40 Gallon)....
Lid Assy. Without Vent (30 Gallon)..........ueeiiiiiiee ittt e e e e
Lid Assy. Without Vent (40 Gallon)..........c.uieiiiiiiiiaiie ettt e e e e 1
Spring - Lid TOrsion RH.......couiiiiiiii ettt e e 1
SPring = Lid TOrSION LH....coiiiiiieiei ettt et ee e 1
Pan Bearing Assy. (RH) (30 & 40 Gallon)....
Pan Bearing Assy. (LH) (30 & 40 GalloN)........cccuioiiiiiieiieeceeese e
Mandrel - Lid Spring (30 GalloN).........uiiuiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
Mandrel - Lid Spring (40 Gallon)..........ooiuiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Lever - SPriNg TENSION. .......ciiiii ittt et sb et e ettt eeeeeanee 1
Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4 Soc. HAls., CUP Pl....cc.oiiiiiiee e 3
Bracket - Shroud Support (Electric Heat) (30 & 40 Gallon)..........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeieee e 1
KNOD = VENL. ... ettt st e e 1
Spring - Vent Cover
Washer (Use With IFEM 15).......oo e 4
Crown Nut 1/4-20 (SST) (Use With eM 15)......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Lid (B0 GalION).....eiiiieiiiiete et et ean 1

* (No Longer Available)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

-------------------------------------- 20-21-22

123 **NLA** Flue Duct - Rear 1
' 24 **NLA** Flue Duct - Rear :
1 25 00-840099 Tube - Runner Burner Supply :
1 26 00-913135-00149 Tube 1/4 O.D. (Alum.) !
1 27 00-412788-00001 Thermocouple '
: 28 00-880828 Thermocouple :
129 00-821301 Actuator - Interlock Switch ,
1 30 00-997487 Switch - Interlock :
1 31 PC-006-29 Pin - Cotter !
;32 **NLA** Support - Flue Collector
\ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED ;

_______________________________________

GAS HEAT
(STANDING PILOT)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56558

*32

PART NO.

00-840144

00-840096-00011
00-840096-00020
00-840096-00012
00-840096-00022
00-920186-00014
00-920186-00012
00-844406-00001
00-844407-00001
00-840176

00-840095-00001
00-840309-00001
00-840125

00-840127-00011
00-840127-00012
00-840126-00011
00-840126-00012
00-840009

00-840099
00-913135-00149
00-412788-00001
00-880828
00-821301
00-997487
PC-006-29

GAS HEAT
(STANDING PILOT)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Flue Duct Assy. (23 & 30 GallON).......cc.uiiiuiiiiii ittt ettt st e e e e nnee 1
Flue DUCE ASSY. (40 GalION).....coiuiiiiiieiieeiit ettt ettt e et et e e e e e sateentaeeaeeannnes 1
Burner & Air Shuttle AsSSy.......cccceeveenneene AR
Fitting - Burner (#44) (NAT) (23 Gallon)................. AR
Burner Fitting With Hood (NAT) (30 & 40 Gallon)........c.eoiiiiiiiieiiie e AR
Burner Fitting With Hood (LP) (23 Gallon)..........coiiiiiiiiieiiee e AR
Fitting - Burner (#52) (LP) (30 & 40 Gallon). AR

Fitting - Runner Burner Orifice (NAT).......ooiiiiiieeit e 1
Fitting - Runner Burner Orifice (LP)........ooviiiiiiiieie et 1
Air Baffle - Secondary (23 & 30 GallON)........ccuiiiuiiiiiiiie et 1
Air Baffle - Secondary (40 Gallon).........oc.eeiiiiiiiiiii et e e e 1
Guard - Pilot Flame

Runner Burner Weldment (23 & 30 Gallon)........coiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
Runner Burner Weldment (40 Gallon)...........ooiueeiiiiiiieiie et e e 1
Bracket - Pilot MOUNTING. ......c..uiiiiii e e e e e e 1

POt (INAT ).t ettt et e e bt e n e e eenr e e enn e e e neeeeane 1
L1 (T TP PP PPNt 1
Valve - CombiNation (NAT).....ouii ettt et e e 1
Valve - CombiNation (LP)........eiiiiiiie ettt 1
Shield - Heat (Closed Frame Units)...........c.ccccueeneee.

Shield - Heat (Open Frame Units) (23 & 30 Gallon)

Shield - Heat (Open Frame Units) (40 Gallon)..........

Flue Duct - Rear (23 & 30 GallON).........uiiiiiiiieiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e ns
Flue DUCE - Rear (40 GallON)......cuueiieiiiie ettt ettt e s st e e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
Tube - Runner Burner Supply

Tube 1/4 O.D. X 6 Lg. (AIUM.) (B IN.)c.eiiiiiiiie et 1
Thermocouple (18 In. Lg.) (23 & 30 GallON).....cc.eiiiuiiiiiiiiieiieeieie et 1
Thermocouple (40 GallON).......c...iiiiiiiieee ettt st e e eneneeeas 1
Interlock SWItCh ACIUALON...........oiiieeee e 1
Switch - Interlock (Microswitch) (23 & 30 GallON).......cccuveeeiieieeiiie e 1
Cotter Pin 1/16 X 1/2 (SST) COtter PiN.....cui oot 1
Support - Flue Collector (40 Gallon).........ocuiiiiiiiiiiiieree et 1

* (No Longer Available)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

3 00-821076 Harness - Wiring

4  00-821079 Switch - Rocker

5 00-821089-00001 Orifice - Pilot (NAT)

6  00-821089-00003 Orifice - Body (With Electrode)
7  00-821080 Valve - Gas (NAT)

8 00-857499-00002 Valve - Gas (LP)

9 00-817349 Light (Amber) (24 V.)

1 X PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

FOR UNITS BEFORE S/N 271079585

Use items 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 22 for conversion from
White Rogers to Honeywell ignition controls.

22 00-851163-00001 Wiring Diagram
PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

q <
<] 13-14
10-11 15
.'/ 16 00-844130-00002 Cable - Ignitor \;
V17 *NLA**Valve - Splash Shield !
1 18  SD-026-09 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB
. 19 FP-059-10 Pipe 1/2 x 3 :
1 20 FP-026-20 Reducer Bushing 3/4 x 1/2 NPT '
! 21 FE-024-04 Bushing - Electrical Snap '
1 1

FOR UNITS STARTING WITH S/N 271079585

GAS HEAT
(ELECTRONIC IGNITION)

F-31231 Rev. A (August 2018) -12-



GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-411500-00012
00-821078
00-821076
00-499428-000G2
00-821089-00001
00-821089-00003
00-821080
00-857499-00002

00-844133-00001
00-844133-00002
00-857207-00001
00-844129-00001
00-844129-00002
00-851166

00-844130-00002

SD-026-09
FP-059-10
FP-026-20
FE-024-04
00-851163-00001

GAS HEAT
(ELECTRONIC IGNITION)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Transformer (120 VAC, 24 V., 40 VA). ..ottt 1
(07010117 I o [ T1 (o] o FO O PP OTPRPPPPPPP 1
HAMESS = WITING ...ttt ettt e nb et eeeeeanne 1
SWItCh = ROCKET = (24 V...t e et e e 1
Orifice - Natural Gas PilOt...........oo.ui e 1
Pilot Body - Electronic Ignition SYStem..........c..oi i e 1
Valve - Gas (NAT)
VAIVE = GAS (LP)... ittt ettt ettt h e et et eehe e bt eenb e e eaeeee e e e e nnneeeas
LIGht AMDET (24 V.). ..ttt ettt e bt e bt e st e e e nbe e smteenbaeeaeeannnee 1
Valve - Comb. Natural 3-1/2 In........cccvnveeene
Valve - Comb. (3-1/2 In.) (10 In. W.C.) (LP)....
Module - Ignition...........oooceiiiiieeeee
Pilot Body With Natural Gas OFifiCe.........c.uuiriiiiiiiiiie e
Pilot Body With Propane Gas OFifiCe. .........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
Bushing - Pilot MOUNTING..........oiiiiiiii ettt e e 1
Burner Cable Pilot (36 IN. Lg. ). ii ittt e et e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
Valve - Splash ShI€ld...........oooiiiiiii e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB (SST)....ceeeiiiuiiiieaaiiiiiiee e 2
PIPE 1/2 X B TBE. ..ottt b et b et ean e 1
Reducing Bushing 3/4 X 1/2 NPT...
Strain Relief 1/2 X 90 DIEQ.....ccueiiieieiiee ettt ettt et e st e et e bt eebee e nnbeeaeeann
WIFING DIGIAM.....eiiiieie ettt h et et e e et e e et e e nae e e e e nn e e e e e e e e e 1

* (No Longer Available)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

116 00-840115

Contactor - Magnetic

117 FE-023-88 Lug - Ground (70 Amp.) |
118 **NLA** Lug - Ground (35 Amp.)
'19  00-997487 Switch - Interlock

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

PL-56562 |

ELECTRIC HEAT

F-31231 Rev. A (August 2018) -14 -



GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRIC HEAT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56562
1 00-840033-00011  Element - Electric Heating (240/208 V.).........coiiiiiiiiiieiieee e AR
2 00-840033-0012 Element - Electric Heating (480/440 V. )......cc.uiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt AR
*3 Retainer - EIBMENT......oo.iiii e AR
*4 Insulation - Element (23 & 30 GalloN)........ccouiiiiiiiiiieiiie et 1

*5 Insulation - Element (40 Gallon)........c.coiiiiiiiii it 1

"6 Channel - Wire (23 & 30 GallON).......oouieuiiiieiieiteeie ettt e e 1

*7 Channel - Wire (40 Gallon).........oouiiiuiii ettt e e 1

*8 Conduit - FIEXIDIE 3/4 IN....iiiiiiii e 1

9 00-840092 Cover - Element (23 & 30 Gallon)...

10 00-840314 Cover - EIement (40 Gallon)........c..eoiuiiiiiaiie ettt ettt et e nae e st e s e e e
*11 ConNECOr 90 DEJ. 3/4 TNttt ettt e b et e e sae e e b e e e 1
*12 ConNEctor 3/4 IN. SEraight.......c.ei i 1
*13 (O3 =T o o T4 TSSO SSRUPPPPt 3

14 00-410472-00008 Block - Terminal (3-Pole)...

15 00-821301 INtErOCK SWItCh ACIULOT........eiuiiiiiiii et e e e 1

16 00-840115 CONLACTON (25 AMP. ).ttt ettt ettt s e sa ettt e et st e e aaee e e e eenes AR

17 FE-023-88 Lug - Ground (70 Amp.).

*18 Lug - Ground (35 Amp.).
19 00-997487 SWItCN = INEEIIOCK. ...ttt ettt ettt eeneee s

* (No Longer Available)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

__________________________________

14  00-880108 Timer - Manual |

3 PART NOT ILLUSTRATED K

THERMOSTAT TEMPERATURE CONTROL
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

THERMOSTAT TEMPERATURE CONTROL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56555
1 00-840111-00001  CoVer - TRErMOSLAt BOX......ccciiuuiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e et e e s st e e e e bbb e e e sbbeeesaenbenbeenaees 1
2 00-840259-00001  BOX = TMB ...ttt ittt sttt ettt ae et et et st et s bt e e bt e e nee e e e et e e e nnnae 1
3 00-810071 TREIMMOSTAL. ...t e ettt 1
4 00-840192 KNOD - ThEIMOSTAL........eieii et r e e e e e e e as 1
5 00-821047 Insulation - Thermostat Bulb
6 00-810039-00002  Clamp (Thermostat Bulb/Thermistor Probe)..............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
*7 Clamp - Thermostat CONAUIL..........c.eiiiiiiii i 1
8 00-840068-00001  Thermostat Conduit AsSy. (FIEXIDIE).........cceiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
9 00-840076 Connector - 3/8 In. Straight For Flexible Conduit (Gas Heat Units)............cccccooeiiniiiinnineenn. 1
*10 Connector 3/8 In. 90 Deg. For Flexible Conduit (Electric Heat Units) ..........c.ccocoviiiiiiiinnenn. 1
11 00-840182 Bracket - Thermostat BoX MOUNEING........coiuiiiiiiiiie e 1
12 00-840178 BOX = TREIMMOSTAL. ... ettt e et e e et e e e eae e e e e e e aaaeens 1
13 00-881579 Switch - Lighted (On/Off)...

14 00-880108 THIMEE = IMANUAL. ...ttt e e e e e e ettt eeeeeesaaatbaaeeeeeeeeesasnssaneeaseeeaeeeeesnns

* (No Longer Available)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

g
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SOLID STATE TEMPERATURE CONTROL (OPTION)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

SOLID STATE TEMPERATURE CONTROL (OPTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56556
*1 Box Assy. - CONtrol (Solid State).......c.eeiuieiiiiiieiiie et e 1
*2 Box Assy. - Control (Solid State with Electric TIMEr).........cocuiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 00-358512-00001  Circuit Board - Heat CONtroller............ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiseesee e e 1
*4 Hinge - Solid State Control Box...
*5 ClaMP = BUID ...ttt e e 1
6 00-819001 Potentiometer & Lead Wires Assy. (Electric Ignition Pilot - Models D)............coovviieiiiiiiceeinns 1
7 00-810125 Lo o TSI I 0 T= T4 1] o PSP 1

*8 FItling = BAYNOL. ...ttt ettt ettt st e e 1
*9 [ E= 1 I 001V PP 1
10 00-810142 Dial (Used With Potentiometer)..........ouuiiiiiiieie e 1
11 00-821293 KNODb - Solid State CONrOL........coiiiiii it e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
12 00-881579 Switch - Lighted (ON/Off).....c..iiiiiiiii e 1

* (No Longer Available)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRIC TIMER (OPTION)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRIC TIMER (OPTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56557

1 00-840178 Box - Thermostat (EIECIrC TIMET).......c.uiiiiiiiiie e

2 00-840417-00002 Box Assy. (Unit with Electric Timer and Sold State Temperature Control Options)....

*3 Back - BOX (EIECHC TIMET)... ..o e

4 00-411499-00004  BUZZET (115 V. ). ueiiueeieeeeeie ettt ettt ettt et et et e et e sa e et e smeeeseesneenteeneeaneesaeeeeenneeeennees 1

5 00-844002-00001  Bracket - BUZZEr MOUNTING. ......ccouiiiiiiiiieiti ittt ettt e e e 1

6 SA-003-39 Mach. Screw Assy. 6-32 x 1/2 Slotted Rd. Hd.......oooiiie e 1

7 00-881669-00010  Knob - Timer (80 Min., 60 HZ.)......cc.iiiiiieieeeiiee et 1

8 00-881601 TIMEE = 60 IMINULES. ...ttt ettt ettt et e ae e st e st eseene e st ene e e eeeneesreeanee e 1

* (No Longer Available)
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PL-56154

POWER LIFT
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

POWER LIFT
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56154
*1 (070 = O T = Tor1 o1l =T ) USRS PPPPPPPPP 1
2 00-821069 Switch - Power Lift (UP/DN).........cccccoeveieene
3 SC-047-08 Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4 Soc. Hdls., Cup Pt..
4 00-840045 Pin - Pan Lift.......ccoooiiiieeee
5 00-840279 Bearing - Lift ASSISt Bar..........ooiiii e
6 00-541367 SIEEVE = Lid SWILCN. ... e 1
7 00-860852 Microswitch (Lid)
8 00-840196 ENClOSUre - Lid SWItCh......eiiiiiiiiicc e 1
9 00-840193 Bracket - Lid SWItCh.......c..iiiiiiiiec e 1
10 00-840086 PiN = ACHUBLOT. ... 1
11 00-840087 Retaining RiNG = ACLUATOT. .......eiiiii e e e e e
12 00-840100-00001  Mounting Assy. - Actuator
13 00-840078-00011  Motor - Power Lift Actuator (Before 1987).......ccuiiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 1
14 00-840078-00001  Actuator Assy. - Power Lift (BEfOre 1987).......cccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
15 00-844312-00001  Actuator Assy. - Power Lift (After 1987 )......ccuii ittt 1

* (No Longer Available)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

MANUAL LIFT
(BEFORE 1987)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56050

1 00-821166 Handle Assy. - Crank (Models G-40 or E-40 ONIY)........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1

2 00-840141 Reducer Coupling - HaNAliNgG..........cooiiiiiiiiieie ettt e 1

*3 Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4 Lg

*4 KY = SQUAIE....c ittt ettt ettt e e ettt e e e bb et e e et bt e e e e nnb e e e e nbe e e e e et e aeaaaeaens

*5 REAUCET = GBAT ... ..ottt sttt et ta e e e e 1

*6 Reducer StOp - SrKE GEA..........cccciueiieiiiiie et e e e s e e e e e aaaaeas

*7 Nut 3/8-16 Hex.....

*8 Lockwasher 3/8.........ccccovniecrnnenne. .

*9 Mach. Screw 3/8-16 X 7/8 HeX Hd........ccciiiiiie e
*10 LAV =TT e SRR
*11 Lockwasher External Shakeproof 1/2..........

*12 Mach. Screw 3/8-16 x 1/2 Hex Hd. (SST)....

13 00-840074 Bracket - Reducer Support..........c.ccceveeeneene
*14 Mach. Screw 3/8-16 X 7/8 Flat Hd..........cooiiiiiiiiiii e
*15 Lockwasher External Star 5/16...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e
*16 Lockwasher External Star 5/16-18

17 00-821003 Bracket - Chain TighteNner...........ooiiiii e a e 1

18 00-821002 Sprocket - Chain TIGhEENET. ... ...couiiiiiiie et e e e 1
*19 Mach. Screw 5/16-18 HeX Hd. (SST)....cciuiiiiieiiieiie ettt e e 1

20 00-840279 Bearing - Lift ASSISt Bar..........oiiiiiiiiiii e 1

21 00-840045 PN = Pan Lift....ooeeee e 2

22 00-840063 BEAMNG = LOWET ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 4
*23 SUPPOIT WEIAMENT. ...ttt ettt e sa et a e e e e e 1
*24 Take Up ASSY...cocvevviiniieieeiiene

25 00-840046 Sprocket - Driven Lift (15 Teeth)

*26 Ring - Retaining.........c.cccoceveveenee.

*27 SpPACEr - DrivVEN SPIOCKET...... .. ittt ettt e e ettt e e e sebeeeensnntbareneees

*28 Shaft - DIVEEr SPIOCKEL. ... ittt e ettt e et e e st e e e snbeeesnsnnbnneeneeee 1

*29 Spacer - Take Up

*30 Mach. Screw 2- 3/4 Lg. HeX Ha........oiiiie et e 1

*31 Set SCrew 2 IN. Lg. SO. H. ..ot 1

*32 Tie Bar. .o

*33 Mach. Screw 3/8-16 x 8-3/4 Lg. Hex Hd...

*34 Cotter Pin.......occvevieiiee e

*35 BT = SUPPOIT. ...ttt ettt e e e e

*36 BraCKet - SUPPOIT.......eiitiiiiie ittt ettt ettt es e e e e eanne 1

*37 Chain - 5/8 Pitch (62 Links)............

*38 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Hd..

*39 Lockwasher 1/4..........ccocoeviiiiinnn.

40 00-840060 Sprocket - Driver (24 TEELN).......oi et eaeen e beeeeeee

41 00-840061 Shaft - DIVEEr SPIOCKEL. ... ittt et e e st e e sebeeeeasanbebeeneees 1
*42 Key - Woodruff #606
*43 €D SCIEW 24 X 3/8 L. ueeeuiieiie ettt ettt ettt et be et e bt e et e e ab e anb e e be e nnbreeeeean 4
*44 Reducer Sprocket - Driven (13 TEE).......coiuiiiiiieeiee e 1

45 00-840177 Connector - SPring........ccccevveeveerieeennen.

*46 Bar Assy. - Lift Assist

*47 Spring - Extension................

*48 Retainer - EXtENSION SPriNg.......c.uiiiiiiiiieiiie i 11
49 00-821001-00001  Chain = #50 ROIIE.......c ittt ettt et e st et e e ae e nae e e e e nneeeeeees 1
50 00-840065-00012  Link - Connecting.... AR
51 00-840065-00013  Link - Roller.......... AR
52 00-840065-00014  Link - Connecting (Attachment)... AR

*53 StOP ASSY. = SPIOCKEL ...ttt et et e e e e e s aabe e e eat e bneeneeee 1

* (No Longer Available)
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MANUAL LIFT
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

MANUAL LIFT
(AFTER 1987)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57165

1 00-821147 Bracket - Gear REAUCET (RH)......cuuiiiiiiiiiit et 1

2 00-821148 Bracket - Gear RedUCET (LH).......ooiiiiiiiee e e 1

3 00-821146 Top Bracket - GEar REAUCET..........cooviiie ettt e e e e e st e e snaee e e e e e e nennes 2

4 00-821169 Bearing - DFHVEN SPrOCKEL........coii ittt s e e st e e e eeeaeeaeaeens 2
*5 WeEldMENT - LEVET AT ...ttt ettt st ne e e e 1
*6 Weldment - Driven SProCKet.........cei it 1
*7 Key Driven Sprocket 3/8 X 3/8 X 2 IN...c ittt 1
*8 Skillet Lift Link Weldment

9 00-840279 Bearing - Lift ASSISt BaT......ccoouuiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e as

*10 PN = LEVEI AT ..ottt b e r et e s bt e enn e e nn e aan 1
11 00-840045 Pin - Pan Lift........c.cccennnen.

12 00-821002 Sprocket - Chain Tightener...

13 00-821003 Bracket - Chain Tightener.....

14 00-821156-00001  Chain SKIllet Lift........cc.eiieieiiereeiere ettt e neenne e e e nneeeennees
15 00-821001-00002  Link Offset CONMNECHING. ... utiieiiiiieitei ettt ettt sareeat e e e e einne 1
16 00-840065-00012  Link - Connecting...........
*17 Sprocket - Reducer.....

18 00-012430 Key Driven Sprocket...

19 00-821207 GEAN REAUCET ..ottt ettt e et s e s e e abaeeeeeeas
20 00-840141 Reducer Coupling = HANAIING.........eoiiiiiie et e e e e e e e 1
21 00-821302 Hand Crank Release Clip

22 SC-118-23 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......oiiiiiiiiiiieeiceie e 2
23 00-821159 Crank Handle Shaft...........cocuiiiii e e 1
24 00-911046-00051 ROl Pin 1/4 Dia X 13/16 LG .cveeeieiieiieiieiteeeste ettt e 1
25 00-821294 Retractable Crank Handle............c.ooviiiiiiiie e e 1
26 RP-002-46 L1 TR oo | SRR 2
27 PB-004-09 PIUG = BUON. ...ttt ettt sae et e e e e 1
28 SC-047-08 Set Screw 1/4-20 X 1/4 Soc. HAIS., CUP Pl.......iiiiiiiiii e
29 SC-047-34 Set Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 Hex Hdls., Cup Pt.....

30 SC-047-02 Set Screw 10-24 x 1/4 Hex Hdls., Cup Pt....

31 SC-036-04 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Hd...................

32 NS-038-08 LOCK NUL 1/4-20 X 1 HEX.c..eeuteeieeiteee ettt ettt ettt ena e e ne e aane
33 SC-067-15 Mach. Screw 3/8-16 X 1/2 HEX Ha.....oo.eiiiiiiiiiie e
34 SC-037-71 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 Hex Hd

35 SC-036-55 Cap Screw 3/8-16 X T HEX HA......ccveiiieeeeeee ettt nnaees
36 WL-007-24 LOCKWAShEr 3/8 EXEINAL.........cciiiiiiiiiieie et
37 NS-013-22 INUE B/8-168 HEX. .ottt neer e e

* (No Longer Available)
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SPRAY HOSE WITH FAUCET (OPTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56561
*1 Spray Head with Flexible Stainless Steel Hose 72 In. Lg.......ccooviiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 2
2 00-911187-00003  Faucet - HOt/COIA IMIXING. ... .eeiuiiiiiiiie ittt ettt eat e e e e e 1
*3 Bracket - Faucet Mounting (23 & 30 Gallon, Closed Frame)...........cccoceviiiiiiniiiiinieciiiecee s 1
*4 Bracket - Faucet Mounting (Open Frame)...........cccccovviinieiieiniiniieennens
5 00-840009 Shield - Heat (Used as a Storage Plan for Spray Hose, Electric Heat)...
*6 Bracket - Faucet Mounting (40 Gallon, Closed Frame)............cccceiciiiiiiiiieiiecniieseceieeeee e

* (No Longer Available)
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ARTICULATED PAN HOLDER (OPTION)
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GAS AND ELECTRIC TILTING BRAISING PAN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ARTICULATED PAN HOLDER (OPTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56554
*1 TOP PIVOt WEIAMENT. ..ottt
*2 Gasket - Top Pivot Bracket...
3 NS-024-26 Crown Nut 10-24..........cccevveeneeee.
*4 Frame - Pan Holding, Weldment........ ..o e 1
5 NS-046-09 S0P NUL B/8-16 (SST)... ittt b et b bbbt e bt et e b s 2
*6 Spacer - Pivot
*7 Link - Fulcrum
8 SC-041-28 Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 3/4 HeX Hd. (SST)..ciuiiiiiieiiie ettt 2
*9 SPACET = PIVOL. ...t e e e e e e et e s e e e aaa e e e aareeeannnararnnanes 2
10 SC-041-28 Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 3/4 HeX Hd. (SST)...uuiiiiiieiiie ettt 2
11 NS-046-09 Stop Nut 3/8-16 (SST)
*12 Bracket - Frame Fulcrum, Weldment (G/E23, 30)........ccceiouiiriiiiieiiieeee e 1
*13 Bracket - Frame Fulcrum, Weldment (G/E40)........c.cooiiiiiiiii et 1

* (No Longer Available)
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1 00-840414-00001 Leg - Caster Assy.

2 00-804555 Caster - Swivel (W/O Lock)

3 **NLA**Caster - Swivel (W/Lock)

4 **NLA**Steam Rack Assy.

5 **NLA**Transformer (50 V.) (W/O Power Lift)

6 **NLA**Transformer (350 V.) (W/Power Lift)

7 **NLA**Block - Terminal (Neutral Wire)

8 **NLA**Faucet - Single (W/12 In. Swing Spout)
9 00-911187-00003 Faucet - Double (W/12 In. Swing Spout)

1
1

0 **NLA**Bracket - Mounting
1 Hex 1/4-20 Nut (Elastic)
X PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED ,
OTHER OPTIONS
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ILLUS.
PL-56591

1

2

*3

*4

*5

“6

7

*g

9

10

11

PART NO.

00-840414-00001
00-804555

00-911187-00003

OTHER OPTIONS
NAME OF PART AMT.

Adapter - Leg to Caster..
Caster - With Brake........
Caster - Without Brake
StEAM RACK ASSY ... ittt ettt e e e be e e e e bt e e e eaee e e e sabaeeeanaeeeennnnnnnnnan
Transformer 50 V. (240/480 V. to 120 V.) (Electric Units without Power Lift)
Transformer 350 V. (Electric Units with Power Lift)

Terminal BIock for NEULral WIrE...........coiuiiiiiieie ettt 1
Faucet - Single with 12 In. SWING SPOUL......c..ciiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
Faucet - HOt/COIA MIXiNG......ueeiiiiiiieiiee ettt ettt st e e e e 1

Bracket - Mounting (For Faucet with Swing Spout)...
Hex Nut - Elastic 1/4-20 (Use with Item 10)

* (No Longer Available)
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